Thor 725 8th Avenue LLC v. Goonetilleke et al Doc. 114

USDC SDNY
DOCUMENT
ELECTRONICALLY FILED
DOC #:

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT Y
DATEFILED: |/ ]| )1

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

X
THOR 725 8TH AVENUE LLC,
14 Civ. 4968 (PAE)
Plaintiff,
OPINION & ORDER
-V-
SHANTHIOA GOONETILLEKE a’/k/a MARTIN
GOONETILLEKE and MARIE GOONETILLEKE,
Defendants. i
X

PAUL A. ENGELMAYER, District Judge:

This decision resolves a motion to impose, on the losing party, the costs of enforcement
of a contractual guaranty. On October 2, 2015, the Court granted plaintiff Thor 725 8th Avenue
LLC (“Thor”) summary judgment on its breach-of-guaranty claim against Shanthioa
Goonetilleke, a/k/a Martin Goonetilleke, and Marie Goonetilleke (together, the “Goonetillekes™),
and held that the Goonetillekes are liable to Thor on that claim for $2,067,288.89. Thor now
moves for prejudgment interest on that amount, as well as an award of $309,212 for attorneys’
fees and costs sustained in this action.

For the reasons that follow, the Court holds that Thor is entitled to recover prejudgment
interest, as well as attorneys’ fees and costs incurred in successfully litigating the breach-of-

guaranty claim. However, the Court finds that a reduced award of $165,544.78 is warranted.

Dockets.Justia.com


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/new-york/nysdce/1:2014cv04968/429215/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/new-york/nysdce/1:2014cv04968/429215/114/
https://dockets.justia.com/

Background

A Factual Backgroundt

Thor, a limited liability company, owrebuilding at 725 8th Avenue, New York, NY
(the “Premises”), which was purchased frttma prior landlord, 725 8th Avenue Realty, LLC, on
September 25, 2013. The tenant under the comahégase at issughe “Lease”) is DVD
Depot Inc. (“DVD”), an adult video store, whichwholly owned by Martin Goonetilleke. The
Goonetillekes, who are husband and wéfee guarantorsf the lease.

On January 14, 2004, DVD entered into tlease with the prior landlord, which
provided for a 15-year lease term expiring feeloy 28, 2019, unless terminated earlier. Three
terms of the Lease bear on a claim for sadtits enforcement. Article 26 provides:

[DVD] covenants and agrees that in cas@adlord shall be made a party to any

litigation commenced against [DVD] or in connection with the Demised

Premises, then [DVD] shall pay all expensassts and reasonable attorneys’ fees

and disbursements incurred by or imposadhe Landlord by or in connection

with such litigation, and [DVD] shall algeay all costs, expenses and attorneys’

fees which may be incurred or paid lbgndlord in enforcing the covenants and

agreements of this Lease, and all sexpenses, costs and attorneys’ fees when

paid by Landlord shall become at once a valid lien upon the improvements at any

time situated on or in the Demised Premises and upon the leasehold estate hereby

created, and shall be paidadditional rent hereundengether with interest

thereon at the Interest Rate from the date of payment by Landlord until the date

repaid by [DVD], and shall be pay [DVD] to Landlord on demand.
Lease Agmt. Art. 26.

Article 18.D.2 provides:

In case of any termination of this &se, termination of [DVD’s] right of
possession of the Demised Premisesnteyey Landlord and/or dispossess by

! The Court assumes familiarity with its October 2, 2015 decisioriggesummary judgment
for Thor, Thor 725 8th Ave. LLC v. Goonetillekéo. 14 Civ. 4968 (PAE), 2015 WL 5785087
(S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2015), and draws on tdatision herein. Except where specifically
referenced, no citation to the decision will be maidibe Court further refers to the text of the
Lease Agreement, Dkt. 102, Ex. C (“Lease Agmt.”), and Guaranty, Dkt. 102, Ex. B
(“Guaranty”).



summary proceedings or otherwise, (& Rent, additional rent, and any and all
other sums payable by [DVD] hereunder shall become due thereupon and be paid
up to the time of such re-entry, dispossasd/or termination, together with such
reasonable expenses as Landlord mayrifaruegal expenses, attorneys’ fees,
brokerage, obtaining possession andéeging or putting the Demised Premises

in good order and preparing thevsafor re-letting . . . .

Id. Art. 18.D.2.

Finally, Article 17 provides:

[DVD] shall protect, indemnify, defengay, indemnify [sic], save, and hold

Landlord . . . harmless from and againstiabilities, obligations, claims, fines,

damages, penalties, causes ofaxtsuits, demands, judgments, costs and

expenses (including, without limitationtt@neys’ fees and disbursements)

imposed upon or incurred by or assemgdinst an Indemnified Party of any

nature whatsoever, howsoever causedghgon of: . . . ijiany failure on

[DVD’s] part to perform or comply witlany of the terms of this Lease . . . .

Id. Art. 17.

On December 22, 2003, the Goonetillekes executed the Guaranty. Under it, the
Goonetillekes:

jointly and severally unconditionally guarantee[ ] to Landlord . . . the full and

prompt payment of all amounts p&je by [DVD] and the full and timely

performance and observance of a#l tovenants, terms, conditions and

agreements therein provided to be performed and observed by [DVD] under the

Lease and the unamortized balance of the real estate brokerage commission paid

by Landlord upon execution of the Leaseaa®rtized on a straight line basis

over the entire term of the lease.

Guaranty at 1.

On September 25, 2013, Thor bought the Presrfiom the prior landlord. Before
Thor’s purchase, DVD and the Goonetillekes agsktd the Stipulation and Addendum, which
formally terminated the Lease, but kept its sabBve terms and the Guaranty in place. They
also executed the Guarantors’ Certificatiomndrmt Estoppel Certificate, and Amendment to

Occupancy Agreement (“Amendment”), which cotleely reaffirmed that the Goonetillekes’

duties to the prior landlord in their capacitygagrantors were heaforth owed to Thor.



DVD's failure to timely pay the November 20fént triggered an “Event of Default.”

On April 24, 2014, after sending twofdalt notices, Thor sent a mo¢ of termination to DVD.
DVD failed to timely surrender the premisesatant and broom clean”—a condition that would
have released the Goonetillekesnfr liability under the Guaranty.

B. Procedural History

On July 2, 2014, Thor filed this action agstithe Goonetillekes for breach of guaranty
and costs of enforcement. Dkt. 2. On JuBe2015, after discovery, Thor moved for summary
judgment on its breach-of-guaranty claim. Dkt. 67. On June 26, 2015, the Goonetillekes cross-
moved for summary judgment on that claim. Dkt. 74.

On October 2, 2015, the Court issued aslenigranting Thor’s motion for summary
judgment on the breach-of-guaranty claim, dedying the Goonetillekes’ motion for summary
judgment in their favor. Dkt. 95. The Court hébat the Goonetillekes atiable to Thor for
$2,067,288.299 in rent arrears, past-rentcédns, and real-estate taxdd. at 32. On October
14, 2015, the Court set a briefing schedule forrBheosts-of-enforcement claim. Dkt. 98.

On October 2, 2015, Thor filed a motion to reeothe costs of enforcing the Guaranty,
as well as prejudgment interest on the judgneetéred by the Court on October 2, 2015. Dkt.
101 (“PI. Br.”). Thor’s counsedubmitted a supporting declaratiobkt. 102 (“Matalon Decl.”).
On October 23, 2015, the Goonetillekes fitethemorandum of law in opposition, Dkt. 105
(“Defs. Br.”), as well as a declaration thye Goonetillekes’ counsel, Dkt. 106 (“Hoffman
Decl.”). On October 30, 2015, Thor filed a reply brief, Dkt. 109 (“PIl. Reply Br.”), and a second
declaration by Thor’s counsel, Dkt. 110 (“Mébn Reply Decl.”). On December 7, 2015, the

Goonetillekes filed a sur-reply brieDkt. 113 (“Defs. Sur-reply Br.”).



Il. Discussion

This discussion proceeds in three partse Tlourt considers, first, Thor's motion for
prejudgment interest on the Gootlekes’ liability; second, Thor'entitlement to fees under the
Lease and Guaranty; and third, the reasonablefiddsor's applicatiorfor fees and costs.

A. Prejudgment Interest

Thor seeks prejudgment interest of 9% on the Gooneddles2,067,288.99 liability,
from July 2, 2014, the date the action was commenBédBr. 9. Thor intitled to this amount.

In a diversity action, the awarding of prejudgmiererest is a substantive issue, and is
thus governed by state lawechsler v. Hunt Health Sys., Lt830 F. Supp. 2d 383, 434
(S.D.N.Y. 2004) (citingschwimmer v. Allstate Ins. CAd.76 F.3d 648, 650 (2d Cir. 1999)). New
York law provides that “[ijnterest shall beaovered upon a sum awarded because of a breach of
performance of a contract.” N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5001.

Under 8§ 5001(a), the prevailing party in @dch-of-contract action is entitled to
prejudgment interest on its damages “as a matter of riggg€’ U.S. Naval Inst. v. Charter
Commc'ns, Ing 936 F.2d 692, 698 (2d Cir. 1991). New York’s prejudgment interest rate for
breach-of-contract cases, where the parties hadgneed to a different rate, is 9% per annum,
which accrues on a simple bas8eeN.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5004Marfia v. T.C. Ziraat Bankasil47
F.3d 83, 90 (2d Cir. 1998) (citifgatane v. Rome®52 N.Y.S.2d 142, 144 (3d Dep’t 1997);
Kaufman v. Le Curt Constr. C&01 N.Y.S.2d 186, 187-88 (2d Dep’t 1993)).

Prejudgment interest “shall be computed fithim earliest ascertainable date the cause of
action existed,” which may predate the filing of #tomplaint. N.Y. C.P.L.R. 8§ 5001(b). Here,
however, “for simplicity sake [sic],” Thaequests prejudgment interest accruing “from

commencement of the action.” PI. Br. 9 & n.4.



The Goonetillekes argue that prejudgment irgiesould instead be set as of November
2, 2015, 30 days after the Court granted Thirdéion for summary judgment. Defs. Sur-reply
Br. 3. For this argument, the Goonetillekes rel\Gamati of Westchester, Inc. v. Glens Falls Ins.
Co, 696 N.Y.S.2d 474 (2d Dep’'t 1999). But that ceseapt. There, the insurance policy at
issue expressly provided that tthefendant was not obliged toypthe disputed amount until 30
days after the appraisal award was mddeat 475. There is no such provision in the Lease or
Guaranty here. Rather, the Lease provides tijat¢ase of any termination of this Lease, . ..
the Rent, additional rent, and any and all other sums payable by [DVD] hereunder shall become
duethereuponi. Lease Agmt. Art. 18.D.2 (emphasis addedxcordingly, the Court holds that
“the earliest ascertainabletdahe cause of action existed,” N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5001, was May 7,
2014, the date Thor terminated the Lease.

Because Thor’s selected start date ianifthing, favorable to the Goonetillekes, the
Court awards prejudgment imgst beginning on July 2, 2014.

B. The Legal Basis for Thor's Asserted Entitlement to Fees

Thor argues that the Guaranty and Leasad together, oblige the Goonetillekes to
reimburse Thor for its attorneys’ fees and costsiired prosecuting this aeti. Thor is correct.

1. Applicable Legal Standards

Under New York law, attorneys’ fees are treated as “the ordinary incidents of litigation[,]
and may not be awarded to the prevailingyartless authorized by agreement between the
parties, statute, or court ruleOscar Gruss & Son, Inc. v. Hollande&837 F.3d 186, 199 (2d Cir.
2003) (collecting cases). This “American Rul8iimmit Valley Indus. Inc. v. Local 112, United
Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Amd56 U.S. 717, 721 (1982), “pralds freer and more equal

access to the courts . . . [and] promotasal&atic and libertarian principlesHollander, 337



F.3d at 199 (quotinylighty Midgets, Inc. vCentennial Ins. Co47 N.Y.2d 12, 22 (1979)).
Accordingly, while parties may agree that on# iwdemnify the other for attorneys’ fees in
litigation between them, such contracts mustdbectly construed to avoid inferring duties that
the parties did not intend to creatdd. (citing Hooper Assocs., Ltd. v. AGS Computers,, Iné
N.Y.2d 487, 491 (1989)). “[T]he court should not infer a party’s intention to waive the benefit
of the [American Rule] unledbe intention to do so isnmistakably cleafrom the language of
the promise.”Hooper Assocs74 N.Y.2d at 492 (emphasis added).

Courts in this Circuit have &culated various principles @ssist in determining whether
an agreement provides with “unmistakable clarftr’the shifting of attorneys’ fees incurred in
litigation between the cdracting parties.

First, there is a rebuttable presumption #raagreement does not cover such attorneys’
fees. In re Refco Sec. Litig890 F. Supp. 2d 332, 341 (S.D.N.Y. 201®e also U.S. Fid. &
Guar. Co. v. Braspetro Oil Servs. C869 F.3d 34, 78 (2d Cir. 2004) (“the final analysis, it is
the Obligees who bear the heavy burden of peragash to depart from the American Rule.”).
Indemnification provisions will not be construed to cover fees in inter-party actions “if the
contractual language does not eegsly refer to or explicitlgontemplate such circumstances
and the context does not suggest the contracting parties wespecifically concerned with
prospective litigation beveen themselves.Luna v. Am. Airlines769 F. Supp. 2d 231, 244
(S.D.N.Y. 2011).

Second, where suits involving third partae conceivable, a gvision containing only
broad language of indemnityd., a clause that promisesdemnification of “all claims,
damages, liabilities, costs and expenses, includiagonable counsel fégwiill generally not

support a claim for indemnity for feescunred litigating inter-party claimsSee, e.gHooper



Assocs.74 N.Y.2d at 492Broadhurt Invs., LP v. Bank of N.Y. Melldwo. 09 Civ. 1154 (PKC),
2009 WL 4906096, at *3 (S.D.N.\Dec. 14, 2009). Where an indemnification agreement
contains provisions that appear inapplicabla suit between theontracting partiese(g, notice-
of-claim or assumption-of-defense provisiongyts are particularly reluctant to infer inter-
party indemnity.Luna 769 F. Supp. 2d at 244 (collecting cases).

Third, where it is clear thato third party claims wereoatemplated, courts are more
willing to construe an indemnity provision tova claims between the contracting partiesre
Refco Sec. Litig890 F. Supp. 2d at 344ee, e.q.Breed, Abbott & Morgan v. Hulk@4 N.Y.2d
686, 687 (1989) (escrow agent must be indemnifie@xpenses incurred in litigation with party
to escrow agreement, because it was “difficulbhat impossible” to conceive of applicable third-
party claims). Even where third-party claiare conceivable, “when the language of an
indemnification provision specifically eviderscthe parties’ intent to cover claims by
contracting parties, indemnification for suétgainst the indemnitor will be enforcedsi re
Refco Sec. Litig890 F. Supp. 2d at 342.

Accordingly, where a contract distinguistiesd-party claims from inter-party claims,
courts will infer an intent to cover both typefsclaims, such that no provisions are rendered
superfluous.Luna 769 F. Supp. 2d at 244 (collecting casks)e Refco Sec. Litig890 F.

Supp. 2d at 344ee also, e.gPfizer, Inc. v. Stryker Corp348 F. Supp. 2d 131, 146 (S.D.N.Y.
2004) (where special notice-of-claim, assumptof-defense, and counsel-selection provisions
apply only to third-party clans, broad indemnification praion is properly construed as
covering claims by contracting partieByomuto v. Waste Mgmt., In@4 F. Supp. 2d 628, 651
(S.D.N.Y. 1999) (finding indemnity of inter-partyaims where certain provisions of agreement

distinguished between inteand third-party claims).



2. Discussion

Applying these principles tthe Lease and Guaranty, theuttcholds that Thor and the
Goonetillekes clearly intended ftive Goonetillekes to indemnifyhbr for attorneys’ fees and
costs incurred in an action ofishmature. To arrive at theonclusion, the Court first considers
whether the Lease provides, with “unmistakabit,” for the indemnity of fees and expenses
incurred in suits between Thor and DVD to entothe Lease. Having answered this question in
the affirmative, the Court next addresses whetheiGoonetillekes, as guarantors of the Lease,
are also liable for DVD’s indemnification obligations.

a. The Lease Provides for Indemnity of Attorneys’ Fees and
Costs in Enforcement Actons Between Thor and DVD

Thor argues that Articles 17, 18, and 2@ha Lease each independently oblige DVD to
indemnify Thor for attorneys’ fees and costsurred in a suit brought by Thor against DVD to
enforce the Lease provisions. ef@ourt need look no further thamticle 26, as it unequivocally
provides for such indemnify.

The first clause of Article 26 states:

[DVD] covenants and agrees that in cas@adlord shall be made a party to any

litigation commenced against [DVD] or in connection with the Demised

Premises, then [DVD] shall pay all expensassts and reasonable attorneys’ fees

and disbursements incurred by or imposadhe Landlord by or in connection

with such litigation . . .

Lease Agmt. Art. 26. Because this languageieitlyl contemplates third-party claims, it does
not, on its own, support an inference that theigaihtended to indemrjifinter-party claims.

Bourne Co. v. MPL Commc’ns, In@51 F. Supp. 55, 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1996¢e also

Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc. v. Recovery Credit Servs., ®8cF.3d 13, 21 (2d Cir. 1996) (inter-

2 The Court therefore has no occasiondnsider whether Articles 17 and/or 18 would
independently support Thor’s claim for indemnity here.

9



party fees not indemnified where indemnificatiprovision “may easily be read as limited to
third party actions”)Goshawk Dedicated Ltd. v. Bank of NNo. 06 Civ. 13758 (MHD), 2010
WL 1029547, at *9 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2010) (“[T]he patial for third-party claims means that
the contractual indemnification provisions candefinitively be read to refer to non-third-party
claims, and thus the parties’ inte¢o indemnify such claims isot unmistakably clear.”). The
Goonetillekes, therefore, seize upon this languagegoe that Article 26’s sole purpose is to
compensate Thor in the event that Thor eithesued together witBVD for a breach of DVD’s
obligations under the Lease, or incurs expemsesnnection with sucthird-party litigation.
SeeDefs. Br. 6.

Crucially, however, Article 26 does natekthere. Rather, it continues:

and [DVD] shall also payllecosts, expenses and atteys’ fees which may be

incurred or paid by Landlord in enfong) the covenants and agreements of this
Lease. ..

Lease Agmt. Art. 26. This clause expressly coaeraction by Thor in which it seeks to enforce
the termsof the Lease Such a suit could be brougitily against DVD as tenant (or, as
discussed below, against the Goonetillekes asaguiors). Because it is “difficult, if not
impossible” to conceive of how this claimight apply to third-party claimBreed, Abboit74
N.Y.2d at 687, the clause is properly construetesring “exclusively [and] unequivocally . . .
to claims between the parties themselvdddoper Assocs74 N.Y.2d at 492.

This interpretation is bolstered by tsieucture of Article 26, which specifically
distinguishes betweenitt-party suits (addressed in thesficlause), and enforcement suits
(addressed in the second). Under theseigistances, the Court must read Article 26 as
covering both types of claims, so tHageither clause is superfluousl’una 769 F. Supp. 2d at
244;see also Sagittarius Broad. Corp. v. Evergreen Media C668 N.Y.S.2d 160, 161 (1st

Dep’'t 1997) (“[T]he first sentence of the suljjelause cannot reasonwlile interpreted as

10



limited to third-party claims, particularly inetv of the second portiasf that clause, which
clearly pertains to third-party actions, ther@bgdering the first part mere surplusage were it
only applicable . . . to thd-party actions.”).

The Court therefore holds that Article @bliges DVD to reimburse Thor for costs
incurred in a lawsuit to enforce the Leastere, following DVD'’s default, Thor brought such a
suit to recover rent arrears, recoupment of reductions, and recoumt of real-estate tax
payments—each of which is due to Thor under the Lease. This lawsuit, therefore, is of precisely
the type contemplated by the parties iafting and binding thembees to Article 26.

The Goonetillekes argue thaten if Article 26 coverstigation expenses for
enforcement suits brought by Thor during the det@sm, it does not extend to any such costs
incurred post-termination. Defs. Br. 6. Buthing in the Lease suggests that DVD’s duty to
indemnify Thor for enforcement-related erges expires upon teimation of the Leasg.On
the contrary, Article 18.E expresglyovides that “[n]o expiration or teination of this Lease
... shall relieve [DVD] ofiny of its liabilities aml obligations hereundérlLease Agmt. Art.
18.E (emphasis added). This provision refutesGbonetillekes’ notion #t termination of the
Lease relieved DVD of its duty, under Article 26 jademnify Thor for the costs of the suit it

brought to collect the money it was due thereurfder.

3 Contrary to the Goonetillekeslaim, Article 26’s charactezation of these expenses as
“additional rent,” which shall become a “lieipon the improvements . . . on . . . the Demised
Premises,” Lease Agmt. Art. 26, does not make recovery of such expenses conditional on
“continued occupancy.'SeeDefs. Br. 6. Article 18.D.2 expressly provides for the recoupment
of “additional rent” following termination of theease. Lease Agmt. Art. 18.D.2. There is no
reason to conclude thatian upon improvements would exgjuish upon termination.

4 n light of Article 18.E’s blanket survival alise, the Court rejectsetiGoonetillekes’ argument

that the absence of such a dain Article 26 precludes indemnity for post-termination litigation
expenses SeeDefs. Br. 6.

11



The Goonetillekes finally argubat even if Article 26 ologjes DVD to reimburse costs
incurred in a suit against DVD &nforce the Lease, it doestmequire DVD to indemnify the
costs of litigation against thed@netillekes to enforce the Guaranty. Defs. Br. 7. This argument
fails, however, because a suit to enforce the &uwis, effectively, a suit to enforce the
provisions of the Lease. Tli&uaranty’s sole purpose ise¢asure that, in the event DVD
defaults, Thor has someone from whom to seek the amounts prescribed by “covenants and
agreements of [the] Lease.” Lease Agmt. Art. 26. In suing the Gdekesi] Thor seeks only
what is owed to it by DVD under the Lease—rantars, rent reductionand real-estate tax
payments. Accordingly, the Court holds ttied indemnity provision of Article 26 applies to
suits brought by Thor under the Guaranty, al agthose brought directly against DVD under
the Leasé.

b. The Guaranty Extends Liability for Attorneys’ Fees and Costs
of Enforcement to the Goonetillekes

The Court next considers whether the Gugramakes the Goonetillekes responsible for
DVD'’s obligations to Thor under Article 26 fopsts incurred enforcing the Guaranty.

The Goonetillekes argue thalhdr cannot recover fees or costs of enforcement under the
Guaranty because the Guaranty does not explioiéntion indemnity for such expenses. Defs.
Br. 4. But the Guaranty provides categorictiigt the Goonetillekes are responsible for the

“full and prompt payment dadll amounts payablby [DVD].” Guaranty at 1 (emphasis added).

5> The Goonetillekes argue that the Amendmenlk&hse on the issue oftatneys’ fees defeats

an inference that the partiesanded for inter-party indemnitySeeDefs. Br. 14-15. But the
Amendment expressly provides that the Le&sipulation, and Addendum “represent[ ] the
entire agreement between the parties as t@temises,” except as modified by the Amendment
itself. Dkt. 65, Ex. 7. Because the Amendmeas not intended to supersede the Lease, the
absence of a provision there govaghattorneys’ fees does noterride Article 26’s provision

for such indemnification.

12



These amounts necessarily include the costsfof@ment. The Court Baheld that Article 26
provides, with unmistakable clarity, that DVDabliged to indemnify Thor for “all costs,
expenses and attorneys’ fees” sustainedmmection with suits brougl enforce both the
Lease and the Guaranty. Lease Agmt. Art. 26olldws that litigaton expenses incurred by
Thor in enforcing the Guaranty regsent an “amount[ | payable by [DVD]d., for which the
Goonetillekes have guaranteed “futicaprompt payment,” Guaranty af 1.

The Court, therefore, holds that the Gadlekes are liable to Thor for reasonable
attorneys’ fees and costs incuriadhe prosecutionf this action.

C. Determination of a Reasonable Award of Fees and Costs

The Court next assesses the reasonabteaf the award Thor requesg&ee Antidote
Int’l Films, Inc. v. Bloomsbury Pub., PL.@96 F. Supp. 2d 362, 364 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) (quoting
F.H. Krear & Co. v. Nineteen Named Trusteg®R0 F.2d 1250, 1263 (2d Cir. 1987) (where a
contract provides for indemnity of attorneyset between the partiése Court should order the
obligor to pay “whatever amounts haveen expended by the prevailing pasty,long as the

amounts are not unreasonablemphasis added)).

® The Goonetillekes argue that “[t]he failuretb& guaranty clause to include the obligation to
pay costs of litigation betwedhe parties, while specifyingetduty to pay brokerage fees,
evinces an intention to limit the obligation to thdtich is specified.” Defs. Br. 5. That claim,
too, fails. The Guaranty does state that the @bltekes guarantee “full and prompt payment”
of the “unamortized balance of the reatate brokerage commission paid by Landlord upon
execution of the Lease.” Guaranty at 1. Butjkenattorneys’ fees incurred enforcing the Lease
provisions (and brokerage feasdeexpenses incurred by Thordannection with reletting the
PremisesseeLease Agmt. Arts. 18.D.2, 18.F), the unatized balance of the brokerage
commission is not an “amountphyable by [DVD]” under the Lease, Guaranty at 1. Thus, the
reference to brokerage feesnstitutes not “limiting language,” Defs. Br. 5 (citi@@mmander

Oil Corp. v. Advance Food Serv. Equi91 F.2d 49, 54 (2d Cir. 1993)), but rather an additional
amount for which the Goonetillegkenay be held liable.

13



Thor seeks $320,553.03 ($309,212 in attornésess and $11,341.03 in costs) for the
work of the law firm of Matalon Shweky ElImahBC (“MSE”), which represents Thor in this
action. Pl. Reply Br. 12; Malon Reply Decl. 11 12-13. Tkoonetillekes argue that the
proposed award is excessive and unreasonaiddenging both the hourly rates and billing
practices of Thor's counselnd arguing that Thor seeks reimbement for certain categories of
non-compensable fees. Defs. B6—24; Hoffman Decl. {{ 2-22.

The Court’s analysis proceeds in two stepsst, the Court reviews the standards
governing awards of fees and costs. Next,Glourt addresses the@hetillekes’ specific
objections to Thor’s fee application, and, findimgrit to some, reduces the proposed fee award
accordingly.

1. Applicable Legal Standards

In determining the amount of a fee adjadistrict courts & to calculate the
“presumptively reasonable feeSimmons v. N.Y. City Transit Ayta75 F.3d 170, 172 (2d Cir.
2009). The starting point for determining thegarmptively reasonable fee is the “lodestar”
amount, “which is the product of a reasonaldarly rate and the reasonable number of hours
required by the case.Gaia House Mezz LLC v. State Street Bank & TrustXim.11 Civ. 3186
(TPG), 2014 WL 3955178, at *1 [B.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2014) (quotinilillea v. Metro—North R.R.
Co, 658 F.3d 154, 166 (2d Cir. 2011)) (internal @tioin marks omitted). The reasonableness
of hourly rates are guided by the market rateVpiling in the communitjor similar services by
lawyers of reasonably comparable skill, experience and reputa@arm v. Stensqr65 U.S.
886, 895 n.11 (1984). The relevant community is this DistAchor Hill Concerned Citizens

Neighborhood Ass’n v. Cty. of Albar§22 F.3d 182, 190-91 (2d Cir. 2008).

14



In resolving what rate a reasonable payingntheould be willing tgpay, the Court is to
considerjnter alia, the ‘Johnsorfactors,” namely:

(1) the time and labor required; (2) the nibwand difficulty ofthe questions; (3)

the level of skill required to perform thegal service properly; (4) the preclusion

of employment by the attorney due to adeepe of the case; (5) the attorney’s

customary hourly rate; (6) whether tlefis fixed or contingent; (7) the time

limitations imposed by the client or theaimstances; (8) the amount involved in

the case and the results obtained; (9etierience, reputation, and ability of the

attorneys; (10) the “undeshbiity” of the case; (11) th nature and length of the
professional relationship with the clieand (12) awards in similar cases.

Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass’n v. Cty. of Alb48$ F.3d 110, 114 n.3,
117-18 (2d Cir. 2007) (citingohnson v. Ga. Highway Exp., Ind88 F.2d 714, 717-19 (5th Cir.
1974)),amended on other grounds $%2 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2008). The Court “should also bear
in mind that a reasonable, paying client wistzespend the minimum necessary to litigate the
case effectively.”ld. at 118.

“[T]he fee applicant . . bear[s] the burden of docenting the hours reasonably spent by
counsel, and the reasonableness of the hourly rates clairieite v. Unitech Design, Inc
783 F. Supp. 2d 509, 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) (inteqadtation marks and citation omitted). To
that end, the fee application must be suppdstedontemporaneous time records that “specify,
for each attorney, the date, the hours expenaled the nature of the work doné\'Y. Ass’n for
Retarded Children, Inc. v. Cargyll F.2d 1136, 1148 (2d Cir. 1983).

A claimant is only to be compensated fbours reasonably expended on the litigation,”
and not for hours “that are excessirggundant, or otherwise unnecessanygénsley v.
Eckerhart 461 U.S. 424, 433-34 (1983). Where the number of hours stated is greater than
should have been required for the work perfed, the Court shoul@duce the stated hours
accordingly. Seitzman v. Sun Life Assurance Co. of Cail F.3d 477, 487 (2d Cir. 2002).

Where it is difficult for the Court to make lineeih reductions to adjust for excessive billing,

15



“the court has discretion simply to deduct a reasonable percentdgerafmber of hours
claimed as a practical means ofrtning fat from a fee application.Rodriguez ex rel. Kelly v.
McLoughlin 84 F. Supp. 2d 417, 425 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) (quoKmgch v. Fleet Street, Ltd148
F.3d 149, 173 (2d Cir. 1998)) (internal quotation marks omitss®);Carey711 F.2d at 1142,
1146 (allowing percentage reductidoscorrect for deficiencieim fee appliation, including
“excessive claims for certain tasks” dimehdequate detail in documentation”).

Finally, “[a]ttorneys[’] feesawards include those reamable out-of-pocket expenses
incurred by attorneys and ordifigrcharged to their clients.Rhodes v. DavjNo. 08 Civ. 9681
(GBD), 2015 WL 1413413, at *4 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2015) (quotie@lanc—Sternberg v.
Fletcher, 143 F.3d 748, 763 (2d Cir. 1998)). As witloateys’ fees, the requesting party must
substantiate the request for cost®e CJ Prods. LLC v. Your Store Online LNG. 11 Civ.
9513 (GBD), 2012 WL 4714820, at *2 (S.D.N.@ct. 3, 2012) (denying reimbursement for
undocumented costs). Court fees that arectftl on the Court’s d&et are sufficiently
substantiated, as are costs for which a claimpentides extrinsic proof, such as invoices or
receipts.See Abel v. Town Sports Int'l LLNo. 09 Civ. 10388 (DF), 2012 WL 6720919, at *34
(S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2012). A sworn statement ecldration under penalty pkrjury that certain
amounts were expended on particulams is also sufficientld.

2. Discussion

The Goonetillekes raise three main objectimn$hor’s fee application. First, they
contend that the hourly rates charged by Thasissel are excessive aadt of line with rates
commonly approved in this Distt. Defs. Br. 5—22; Hoffman Decl. { 2—-8. Second, they
argue that the Invoice is inflated and unreabtmbecause it: (1) includes billing for “fees on

fees”; (2) contains enés for work unrelated to this lawis; and (3) reflects duplicative labor,

16



overstaffing, and block-billing. Defs. Br. 22—Z24offman Decl. 1 9-19; Defs. Sur-reply Br. 1—
2. Finally, they dispute Thor’s request fostoon the ground thahdr has not adequately
documented certain categories of disbursements. Hoffman Decl. § 20; Defs. Sur-reply Br. 2.

For the reasons that follow, the Court hatst reductions to MSE’requested rates and
stated hours are indeed warranted, althoughonibie extent pursued by the Goonetillekes.

a. Hourly Rates

Thor seeks to recover fees for the work of one partner, one cotmselssociates, and
three paralegals at MSE, a boutique &tign firm comprised of 10 attorney®latalon Decl.
4, 16-20see generallyatalon Decl., Ex. A. (“Invoic§. Joseph Lee Matalon, a founding
partner of MSE with 26 years bfigation experience, billedHor at a rate of $695 per hour.
Matalon Decl. 11 1, 2, 4, 16. Yosef Rothsteinpansel with 15 years dégal experience, billed
Thor at a rate of $595 per houd. 1 15, 17. David N. Levy, an associate with five years of
litigation experience, billed That a rate of $475 per houd. 11 11, 12, 16. Kiristin
Rosenblum, an associate with an unspecified amafustperience, billedhor at a rate of $425
per hour.Id. 1 15, 17. Allen Mukaida, a paralegal water 20 years’ expegnce, billed Thor
at a rate of $185 per houid. 11 14, 16. Finally, Morris Kighand Jack Wu, part-time
paralegals with unspecified amounts of expexéeiilled Thor at rates of $80 and $95 per hour,
respectively.ld. 1 15, 17. The Court agrees with the Goonetillekaisthiese rates are all
higher than those typically approved for similagkperienced attorneys and paralegals in this
District, and that Thor has not satisfadiojustified this upward deviation.

As a threshold matter, based on the relefactors—including th difficulty of the
guestions involved, the durationdatrajectory of the litigatiorand the lawyers’ experience,

ability and reputatiorsee Antidote Int’l Films496 F. Supp. 2d at 364—this case is not one in

17



which higher than ordinary rates are warranteds dtgarden-variety breach-of-contract case. It
did not implicate exceptionally chahging questions of either law or fact. Nor were there hotly
contested damages determinations; rather, the pdidiethe most part,ipulated to the amount

of damages due under the Lease—the only question was whether the Goonetillekes had been
relieved of their duty to pay that amount. et relatively few docuents were exchanged in
discovery, only four depositions were held, the cidenot proceed to trial, and the motions for
summary judgment were resolved within 15 months of the commenceféetaction. Thor’s
reliance here on intellectual property cases su@eastie Boys v. Monster Energy (¢o. 12

Civ. 6065 (PAE), 2015 WL 3823924 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2015) Bandd. Music, Inc. v. Pamdh
Enters., Inc.No. 13 Civ. 2255 (KMW), 2014 WL 2781846 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2014), is,
therefore, misplaced. lihdse cases, the Court found couisseigh rates justified by the
“‘demanding and complex” nature of the litigation, and the attorneys’ specialized expertise in
intellectual property lawBeastie Boys2015 WL 3823924, at *20-21. Indeed, the former of
those cases was the subjecadfard-fought trial involving é&nsive and challenging motions
practice before, during, and after tri@ee idat *2—4. In contrast, thercumstances of this
relatively routine commercial landlord-tenangmlite present no ba$m departing from the
generally accepted rates in this District.

The Court is quite unpersuaded by Thorgusnent that the proposed rates should be
approved because, until October 20the fees sought by MSE were “actually charged to, and
fully paid by” Thor. PI. Br. 6 (citinddroadcast Music2014 WL 2781846, at *6). On a fee-
shifting application, the governirtgst of reasonableness is@dijve: whether the plaintiff
“spen|t] the minimum necessarylttigate the case effectively.Simmons575 F.3d at 174

(citation omitted). It is not dictated by a pani&r client’s subjectivelesires or tolerance for

18



spending.See Simmonds v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Cdxo. 06 Civ. 5298 (NRB), 2008 WL 4303474,
at *4 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2008) (reducing fee avahere “a reasonablyrfty client made
aware of the adequacy of [plaintiff's] core claims would have opted for less costly
representation”). Skepticism of the rates proposed here is patticukited in light of the fact
that MSE’s Matalon is also a principal of Thddkt. 39 (transcript 02/11/2015 proceeding), at
23. That Thor opted to pay the high etequested by MSE does not mean that the
Goonetillekes should be required to reimbuess that exceed those which, based on the
standards reflected in case law in this Distaateasonable objective aliewould be willing to
pay.

Accordingly, the Court will reduce the proposate of each MSE timekeeper to comport
with the prevailing rates in this District for “similar services by lawyers of reasonably
comparable skill, experience and reputatioBlum, 465 U.S. at 895.

“In the Southern District of New York, feetes for experienced attorneys in small firms
generally range from $250 to $450 in civil cased/atkins v. SmitiNo. 12 Civ. 4635 (DLC),
2015 WL 476867, at *3 (S.D.N.Y. Be5, 2015) (collecting casesge also Verizon Directories
Corp. v. AMCAR Transp. Cor@5 Civ. 08867 (GBD), 2008 WL 4891244, at *5 (S.D.N.Y. Nov.
12, 2008)hourly rate of $300 reasonalite associate with “severgkars” of experience in
“commercial litigation,” and rates of $425 aff25 reasonable for partners with “extensive
experience”)Sheehan v. Metro. Life Ins. €450 F. Supp. 2d 321, 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) (rates
of $425 per hour for senior partner and $300 fsoagiates, in breach-of-contract case, were
reasonable)M.L. ex rel. M.P. v. Bd. of Educ. of N.Y,.G2 Civ. 4288 (SHS), 2003 WL 1057476
at *3 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2003) (awarding hourbte of $350-375 to lawyer with 18 years of

litigation experience). Baed on its review of comparable cases, and considering Matalon’s and

19



Rothstein’s relevant experience, the Cdimds hourly rates of $450 and $375, respectively,
appropriate.

As to Levy and Rosenblum, the Court approaesduced rate of $275 per hour. Courts
in this District have foundates of $125-300 per hour reasdedbr associates, depending on,
inter alia, their level of experieze. Specifically, “[c]ourts in thidistrict have awarded a rate of
$300 per hour for senior associabgth at least eight yars of experience,” and “typically award
rates in the range of $125-215 to associattstiwee years ofxgerience or less.’Apolinario
v. Luis Angie Deli Grocery IncNo. 14 Civ. 2328 (GHW), 2015 WL 4522984, at *3 (S.D.N.Y.
July 27, 2015) (collecting casesyhe Court finds an hourly terof $275 for Levy reasonable in
light of his five years of experience and tlomsiderable responsibility he assumed in this
action—indeed, Levy billed more than 53% of the total hours worked on this case, and
performed high level tasks, such as taking dgjpos and principallydrafting Thor's summary
judgment briefs.SeeMatalon Decl. {{ 16, 20; Maon Reply Decl. I 1%ee generallynvoice.
As to Rosenblum, MSE’s website indicates gfat launched her professal career at Dewey &
LeBoeuf in 2005 and joined MSE in 2009, which suggests that she has some 10 years of legal
experience.See Attorney Bioec. 8, 2015, 3:39 PM), htfpwww.mselaw.com/attorney-
bios/associates/kristin-r-rosenblum. Howevcause Rosenblum worked only 8.5 hours on
this matter (which perhaps explains the digarey between her and Levy’s requested rates),
Matalon Decl. 20, the Court finds an houdye of $275 reasonable for her, as well.

As to Mukaida, the Court approves a rat&ds0 per hour. “In this District, the market
value for paralegals’ time ranges from $50 to $fi&0Ohour depending on experience levels.”
Spalluto v. Trump Int’l Hotel & ToweNo. 04 Civ. 7497 (RJS), 2008 WL 4525372, at *14

(S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2008(collecting cases}leng Chan v. Sung Yue Tung Coiyo. 03 Civ.

20



6048 (GEL), 2007 WL 1373118, at *5 (S.D.N.Y. May2807) (same). The Court finds a rate at
the top of this range appropeagiven Mukaida’'s 20 years ekperience and the considerable
amount of work he performed on this matt&eeMatalon Decl. 11 16, 20. In contrast, the
Court approves a reduced rate of $75 per faukKishk and Wu, as to whose background and
relevant experience Thor has provided no informat®ee Spalluta2008 WL 4525372, at *14
(reducing proposed rate of $115 to $75 wherermédion regarding paralegal’s background and
experience was not provided)acoapa v. Carregal386 F. Supp. 2d 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)
(reducing requested rate of $125 to $75 whemapff failed to submit information about
paralegal’s experience).

b. Reasonableness of Billing Records and Practices

Thor seeks compensation for 707.3 hours bitlgdMSE timekeepers in connection with
this action. SeeMatalon Decl. | 20; Matalon Reply De§l12. To support this request, Thor’'s
counsel submitted an Invoice that detailstteks performed and the hours worked by each
timekeeper who worked on the case kesw March 25, 2014 and October 30, 2015.

The Goonetillekes challenge thevoice on several grounds. Rirthey argue that costs
incurred in connection with thgresent motion or work unrelatéalthis litigation should be
stricken from Thor’s fee application. 8eBr. 23—-24; Hoffman Decl. 1 12-17. Additionally,
they argue that the Court should make a 35ebsacthe-board reduction &zcount for various
ostensibly improper staffing and billing practicefiected in the Invice. Defs. Br. 22-23;
Hoffman Decl. 1 9-11, 21. The Couddaesses these challenges in turn.

I. Work performed in connectiamith Thor’s fee application
In its initial application, Thomcluded in its calculationf compensable expenses $8,560

in fees, reflecting 16.4 hours of work perfad in connection with the present moti@ee

21



Invoice at 30—-31 (time entries for work parhed between October 7, 2015 and October 30,
2015 in relation to the fee application). In its reply, Theksean additional $26,612 in fees
(reflecting 62.2 hours of work by Matalon, Lexand Mukaida) incurred in November 2015.
Matalon Reply Decl. 11 12, 13;.Reply Br. 12. The Goonetillekesntend that an award of
such “fees on fees” is not appropriateefs. Br. 23—-24; Héman Decl. 11 15-1@)efs. Sur-
reply Br. 1. The Goor#dlekes are correct.

“Under New York law, ‘a general contract provision for the shifting of attorneys’ fees
does not authorize an awardfeés for time spent in sdek the fees themselves.3t. Paul
Mercury Ins. Co. v. M & T Bank CorgNo. 12 Civ. 6322 (JFK), 2014 WL 1468452, at *5
(S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2014) (quoting.H. Krear, 810 F.2d at 1266). Although parties may
explicitly contract for such an allowance, ‘iag an agreement contrary to what is usual,
specific language would be neededhow such an agreement’H. Krear, 810 F.2d at 1267
(quotingSwiss Credit Bank v. Int'l Bank, Lfd00 N.Y.S.2d 828, 831 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County
1960));see Soberman v. Groff Studios Coio. 99 Civ. 1005 (DLC), 2000 WL 1010288, at
*2—3 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2000) (plaintiff not enétl to reimbursemerf fees incurred in
relation to fee apptiation where lease did not comtapecific language providing for
reimbursement for fees on feel)S. for Use of Fid. & Deposo. of Md. & Fid. v. Suffolk
Const. Ca.No. 96 Civ. 2413 (JFK), 2000 WL 10412,*8t(S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2000) (same);
Banca Della Svizzera Italiana v. Cohéib6 F. Supp. 805, 809-10 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) (same).

Here, neither the Lease nor the Guarantyaiast“specific language” that would support
Thor’s request for fees on feeSee, e.gF.H. Krear, 810 F.2d at 1267 (general provision that
prevailing party would “have the right to rddrsement of reasonable attorney’s fees” not

specific enough to support fees on fe&sjfolk Const. Cp2000 WL 10412, at *3 (language not

22



sufficiently specific where agreement provided ahigt plaintiff shall recover “all legal fees and
expenses” incurred). Each case relied on by Thaives a right to attorneys’ fees created by
statute, often to further plib policy considerationsSeePIl. Reply Br. 8 (citingsagne v. Maher
594 F.2d 336 (2d Cir. 1979ff'd, 448 U.S. 122 (1980) (42 U.S.C. § 198B¢nfeld v. |.S.T.A.
Holding Co, 652 N.Y.S.2d 738 (1997) (N.Real Property Law § 234)icintyre v. Manhattan
Ford, Lincoln-Mercury, InG.672 N.Y.S.2d 230 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1997) (N.Y. City Admin.
Code 8§ 8-502(f))). “Those casare not applicable here Soberman2000 WL 1010288, at *2—
3 (rejecting request for fees ogek in contract-based lawsugge St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.
2014 WL 1468452, at *5 (fee applicationsstatute-based actions are “inapposite” to
applications brought inontract actions).

The Court, therefore, excludes from the feau@liall fees incurred in connection with the
present motion.

il. Work unrelated to this litigation

The Goonetillekes also argue that the Invamsproperly includes seven time entries for
work unrelated to this litigation. Hoffmddecl. 1 12—-14; Hoffman Decl., Ex. B (identifying
each time entry for purportedly unrelated workhe first six of these entries involve research
into the statute of frauds, assatsl mortgages, the erroneous date, and estoppand waiver.

SeeHoffman Decl., Ex. B, at 1-4. Thor has satisfaity explained the relevance of this work to

" Thor’s bid for post-application fees fails for a separate reason: Thor has not submitted
contemporaneous time records that “specify, for each attorney, the date, the hours expended, and
the nature of the work d@” during this time periodCarey, 711 F.2d at 114&eeMatalon

Reply Decl. T 12 (stating thiatalon, Levy, and Mukaida billealdditional hours in November

2015, but that invoices documenting thisrkwthave not yet been generated”).

23



this action. The fees incurred are, #fere, properly borne by the GoonetilleRef its reply,

Thor concedes that the seventh timeyerdorresponding to worky Mukaida on July 13, 2015

for which Thor paid $296 in fees, represents wankelated to this ligation. Pl. Reply Br. 7;

Matalon Reply Decl. 11 4, 9. The Court, #fere, deducts this amount from the fee award.
iii. Allegedly improper staffing and billing practices

The Goonetillekes argue that35% across-the-board retlon of the requested fee
award is appropriate in light aistensible “inflated, duplicativend excessive entries.” Hoffman
Decl. 1 21; Defs. Br. 22—-23. Howeyéhe Goonetillekes fail to rat to a single specific time
entry to support this claim. Rather, theyenonly that the hoursxpended by Thor’s counsel
exceeded those spent by defense counsel, thaldiaseeks reimbursement for “time that could
have easily been delegated to an associate,tteat both Matalonral Levy attended routine
pretrial and status conferenceseeDefs. Br. 16—17; Hoffman Decl. { 5.

Without more, the fact that Thor’s counsel expended significantly more hours on this
litigation than defense counsel does not stimat the time worked by Thor’s counsel was
excessive. The work expended by the Goonet#et@unsel is not #h measure of objective
reasonableness.

The Court is also unpersuaded by the Godekébk’ argument that Matalon improperly
performed tasks that could have been delegated agsotiate. On the contrary, this case is a far
cry from those where the work performed bgilant’s counsel was “&aordinarily partner-

heavy.” Beastie Boys2015 WL 3823924, at *15 (deiction of fee award appropriate where firm

8 SeePl. Reply Br. 7; Matalon Reply Decl. 11 6-8 {sta of frauds research was performed in
connection with a discovery disgytresearch regarding the Gobitekes’ assets and mortgages
was necessary to evaluate the feasibility of @rasng this action; and erroneous date rule and
estoppel/waiver research sveelated to the validity of Thorisotice to terminate the Lease).

24



billed nearly 2.5 times as many partner hourssas@ate hours). The record reflects that the
majority of work on this matter was performieg more junior attorneys: Matalon, the only
partner staffed on the case, billed 132.7 houepresenting less thd®% of the 707.3 total
hours billed. SeeMatalon Decl. I 20; Matalon Reply De§l12. In contrast, the two associates
on the case billed nearb% of the hoursld. It is also reasonabledhboth Matalon, as the
partner on the case, and Levy, as the assostaaeperformed the most work on it, attended
conferences before the CouBee Beastie Boy2015 WL 3823924, at *19.

Moreover, in the Court’'s assessment, the fediegttion reflects a awcerted effort on the
part of Thor to prune the chagg® be shifted to the Goonetillekeso as to avoid excess. The
Invoice reflects three time erds for which Thor does not seek reimbursement, including one
inadvertent duplicate entry that svaredited to Thor, and two thatolved research of issues
that were ultimately deemed unnecess@geMatalon Decl. 1 20 n.1. hibr’'s counsel further
represents that, durirtbe representation, he frequentlyote off hours from draft invoices for
Thor for time that he viewed as excessile. | 9; Matalon Reply Decl. T &., Ex. A
(reflecting elimination of 38.2 hours worked bgvy, and four hours worked by Kishk).

That said, at the margin, some excess maydbed. There are still some entries that
appear to reflect arguably digportionate amounts of time spdar the task performed. For
instance, between August 13, 2015 and Selpeerd, 2015, Levy billed a total of 19 hours
(distributed across 13 time entries) reviegvdocuments to prepare for oral argumesae
Invoice at 29—30. While the Cdudoes not doubt the MSE atteys actually invested the
amount of time recorded for each task, the Ciswmnpersuaded that the Goonetillekes must bear

the costs of any undue labor.

25



The Goonetillekes also argue that a redudsomarranted because block billing on the
Invoice precludes the Goonetillekes from ass®&y whether the hours that MSE expended on
certain days were duplicative or unnecess@wefs. Br. 22—-23; Hoffman Decl.  10. To support
this claim, the Goonetillekes provide a compilatodrall such entries. Hoffman Decl., Ex. A.

As a general rule, block billing—defined ‘@gouping multiple tasks into a single billing
entry, so as to leave unclear how muckhetiwas devoted to each constituent ta$kgémis
Capital v. Dem. Rep. Conghlo. 09 Civ. 1652 (PAE), 2014 WL 4379100, at *6 (S.D.N.Y. Sept.
4, 2014)—is disfavored. That is because pingctice impedes both tlodent’s ability to
understand the precise time allocable to the tasks for which it is being billed, and, in the event of
a later fee application, the ct'grability to assess whetheretlime expended on any given task
was reasonableSee Green v. City of New Ypd03 Fed. App’x. 626, 630 (2d Cir. 2010)
(summary order)Ramirez v. Benares Indian Rest. LIN®D. 14 Civ. 7423 (JMF), 2015 WL
926008, at *2 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. £015) (colleting cases).

However, block billing does not automaticaiyeclude recovery for the hours billed.
Courts have generally made reductions in bloitled hours in situatins where (1) there was
reason to believe that the hours billed wadependently unreasonab{@) the block-billing
involved aggregating tasks that were not athpensable; or (3) theumber of hours block-
billed together was so higk.g, five hours or more) as to create unacceptable risk that the
aggregated total exceeded reasonable hours worked on compensable pkdigsasaelli v.
Steiner Nos. 08 Civ. 6932, 09 Civ. 4902, 10 Civ. 4549 (JMF), 2013 WL 1285260, at *4
(S.D.N.Y. March 28, 2013)Adorno v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N,B85 F. Supp. 2d 507, 515
(S.D.N.Y. 2010) (“While block billing is disfavoreahd may lack the specificity for an award of

attorneys’ fees, it is not prohted as long as the court can detime the reasonableness of the

26



work performed.” (citation omitted)see alsAbdell v. City of New YoriNo. 05 Civ. 8453
(RJS), 2015 WL 898974, at *4 (S.D.N.Y. M@.2015) (finding block billing unproblematic
where it was “for temporally short entries combining related tas&s$idrles v. City of New
York No. 13 Civ. 3547 (PAE), 2014 WL 4384155*5+6 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014) (reducing
fee award based on block billed ee¢rspanning between 5-10 hours each).

Here, the vast majority of time entries ttia¢ Goonetillekes ideifly as block billing
were for less than four hours, and many were for less than one $eeigenerallidoffman
Decl., Ex. A. Indeed, the entire 31-page Imeocontains only 13 entries documenting five or
more hours of work, two of which include ttaking of depositions, which inherently consume
considerable amounts of tim&eednvoice at 13 (2/3/2015 time entry by JLM), 16 (3/17/2015
time entry by DNL). And two of the longerdak-billed entries comin a breakdown of time
allocable to each task listedtime entry, eliminating any fair basis for critique. For example, on
July 20, 2015, Levy billed 7.9 hours for:

Research regarding frustration, timelines®s)ditions and revisgections of brief

regarding same (7.5). Revise 56.1eataent regarding broom clean (.2).

Conferences with A. Mukaida regardingeccheck and table of authorities (.2).

Invoice at 27see alsad. at 28 (7/23/2015 time entry by DNL). Moreover, most of the
challenged entries contain enoughaileand specificity to affordeasonable confidence that the
time billed was productively spent.

There are instances, however, where the #miries lack specificity and combine
activities that may be compensable at differateés. For example, on July 2, 2014, Mukaida
billed 7.5 hours for:

Prepare summons and complaint; prepare draft 7.1 Statement; prepare draft civil

case cover sheet; request check for SDN¥idifiees; travel to SDNY to file case

opening documents; travel to DVD depot to serve summons and complaint;
conferences with DL; emails to JL&hd DL; update files; prepare pdfs for

27



emailing to SDNY case opening clerk.
Id. at 3.

Notwithstanding these limited exceptions thourt’s judgment ithat, overall, the
“commingling of activities within one time entry” in this case does not “impede][ ] the [Clourt’s
efforts to evaluate the reasonabler@fszny of the listd activities.” Berry v. Deutsche Bank
Trust Co. Americass32 F. Supp. 2d 300, 306 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).

All things considered, the Courbncludes that some basis éxifor a slight reduction of
the requested fee award due to mild instaé¢@sproper block and duplicative billing.

However, under the circumstances, and in lighgretedent in this District, the Court deems a
10% reduction, rather than the proposed 358tcton, sufficient to redress any excessive
entries. See Themis Capita2014 WL 4379100, at *6 (applying 10% across-the-board reduction
to account for staffing inefficiencies and “oceasl (but far from widespread) instances of
block billing[ ] or vague time entries,” and 20%duction for time entries of two attorneys who
engaged in frequent block billing)beyta v. City of New Yarko. 12 Civ. 5623 (KBF), 2014
WL 929838, at *5 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2014) (10%duction appropriate to compensate for
“vague” entries).

C. Costs

Thor seeks $11,341.03 in disbursements,ragiprimarily from its ordering of court and
deposition transcripts, photocopyiagd printing, courieservices, FedEx, ingtigations into the
Goonetillekes’ assets, and onliegal research. PIl. Br. 9, Idatalon Decl. § 21. To support
this request, Thor’s counsel submitted an itemization of costs incurred over the course of this
action. Seelnvoice at 31-32. The itemization does nafule any costs incurred in connection

with the present fee application.

28



The Goonetillekes contend that Thor shouldb®teimbursed for certain disbursements
because it failed to provide adequate docuatem of these expenses. Specifically, the
Goonetillekes take issue with Thor's request$1,500 for “Investigation Services on 3/10/15”
and $5,078 in Westlaw research, which the Goonleddlergue reflects an improper attempt to
recoup the total of MSE’s monthlysearch plan. Héman Decl. { 20.

In response, Thor supplemented its applcator costs with a reqa Thor received for
the asset investigatiorMatalon Reply Decl. I 1i¢l., Ex. B. And, in his reply declaration,
Thor’s counsel represents that the Invoiceefl only the portion of MSE’s Westlaw expenses
attributable to Thor, and that online legal research expemsast accounted for in MSE
attorneys’ hourly ratesMatalon Reply Decl. § 10. Theourt finds this documentation
sufficient,see Abel2012 WL 6720919, at *34 (statementoofsts incurred, made under penalty
of perjury in declaration, consiites adequate documentatiomddhus includes these charges in
Thor's fee awardsee Rozell v. Ross-HQql576 F. Supp. 2d 527, 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) (online
legal research expenses are recoverable as aboempof attorneys’ feesvhere regularly billed
separately to pang clients).

The Goonetillekes do not challenge Thor'quest for the remaining expenses, and the
Court finds them adequately documented, realsien and of the typeommonly reimbursed by
courts in this district.See, e.g.Nautilus Neurosciences, Inc. v. Faré. 13 Civ. 1079 (SAS),
2014 WL 1492481, at *4 (S.D.N.Y. Apl6 2014) (awarding costsrfoourt fees, administrative
fees, photocopying, and legalsearch expense®un Guo Zhang v. Lin Kumo Japanese Rest.
Inc., No. 13 Civ. 6667 (PAE), 2015 WL 5122530*at(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2015) (awarding
costs for filing fees, proof of service, court repoiservices, and interpeg costs). The Court,

therefore, awards Thor’s cowis total of $11,341.03 in costs.

29



d. The Proper Amount of the Fee Award
Considering all of the above factors, the Court awards Thor a total fee award of
$165,544.78, rather than the $309,212 requested. This includes $154,203.75 in attorneys’ fees

and $11,341.03 in costs. The fees component of the award reflects the following calculation®:

. Timekeeper ‘Hourly Rate 'Hours Billed Total

Joseph Lee Matalon $450 122.1 $54,945
David N. Levy | $275 327.5 $90,062.50 .
Kristin Rosenblum $275 8.5 $2,337.50 ¢
Y osef Rothstein $375 5.2 $1,950
Allen Mukaida ’ $150 130.1 $19,515
Morris Kishk $75 23.9 $1,792.50
Jack Wu $75 9.8 $735
Total $171,337.50
‘Less 10% Reduction $154,203.75

CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the Court awards Thor $165,544.78 in attorneys’ fees and
costs, as well as prejudgment interest on the Goonetillekes’ $2,067,288.89 liability, accruing at a

rate of 9% since July 2, 2014. The Clerk of Court is respectfully directed to close this case.

P W\A/ Q i 6@&’({;\®f/y

Paul A. Engelmayer v
United States District Judge

SO ORDERED.

Dated: December 15, 2015
New York, New York

9 Pursuant to the discussion above, the number of “Hours Billed” excludes both work performed
in connection with the present motion and the 1.6 hours of work performed by Mukaida on July
13, 2015 that was unrelated to this litigation.

30



